

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 710 of 2022**

Thoudam Nandishor Singh

.... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

State of Manipur and 2 Ors.

.... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

01.04.2026

[1] Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA for the State respondents submits that he may be given some time for filing counter affidavit.

[2] Mr. B. Roshnikumar, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that counter affidavit has not been filed in this matter since 2022, and ample opportunity has been granted to the respondents for filing the same.

[3] However, one more opportunity has been granted to the respondents for filing counter affidavit, failing which the matter will be heard on the available records.

[4] List this case on 22.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiba*